CITY OF CORAL GABLES, FLORIDA

ORDINANCE NO. 2022-49

AN ORDINANCE OF THE CITY COMMISSION PROVIDING FOR A TEXT AMENDMENT TO THE CITY OF CORAL GABLES OFFICIAL ZONING CODE BY AMENDING APPENDIX A, "SITE SPECIFIC ZONING REGULATIONS," SECTION A-94, "SNAPPER CREEK LAKES" TO EXEMPT PLATTED LOTS WITHIN SNAPPER CREEK LAKES FROM THE BUILDING SITE DETERMINATION PROCESS, PROVIDING FOR A REPEALER PROVISION, SEVERABILITY CLAUSE, CODIFICATION, AND PROVIDING FOR AN EFFECTIVE DATE.

WHEREAS, the Snapper Creek Section known as Snapper Creek Lakes Subdivision was approved by the City Commission for the annexation via Resolution No. 28947 on November 14, 1995 (ratified by Miami-Dade County via Ordinance No. 96-58 on June 26, 1996; and

WHEREAS, the intent at the time of annexation in 1996 was to allow the zoning regulations that governed the subdivision in the County to be incorporated into Site Specifics; and

WHEREAS, the Snapper Creek Lakes Site Specific Regulations were adopted via Ordinance No. 3249 on May 13, 1997; and

WHEREAS, the current 'Building Sites' regulations state that all existing building sites shall be as existing at the time Snapper Creek was annexed into the City on June 26,1996 and shall be deemed in conformity; and

WHEREAS, an Applicant is proposing to further clarify existing Site Specific language and exempt platted lots within Snapper Creek Lakes from the Building Site Determination process; and

WHEREAS, after notice was duly published and a public notice was mailed to all property owners of record within Snapper Creek Lakes Subdivision, a public hearing was held before the Planning and Zoning Board on August 10, 2022, at which hearing all interested parties were afforded the opportunity to be heard; and

WHEREAS, the Planning and Zoning Board was presented with text amendments to the Official Zoning Code, and after due consideration, recommended approval (vote: 4 to 0) of the text amendment; and

WHEREAS, after notice was duly published, a public hearing was held before the City Commission on August 24, 2022, at which hearing all interested parties were afforded the opportunity to be heard; and

WHEREAS, the City Commission was presented with text amendments to the Official Zoning Code, and after due consideration, approved on First Reading; and

WHEREAS, after notice was duly published and a public notice was mailed to all property owners of record within Snapper Creek Lakes Subdivision, a public hearing for Second Reading was held before the City Commission, at which hearing all interested parties were afforded the opportunity to be heard;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE COMMISSION OF THE CITY OF CORAL GABLES THAT:

SECTION 1. The foregoing "WHEREAS" clauses are hereby ratified and confirmed as being true and correct and are hereby made a specific part of this Ordinance upon adoption hereof.

SECTION 2. The Official Zoning Code of the City of Coral Gables is hereby amended as follows¹.

Appendix A. Site Specific Zoning Regulations

Section A-94 – Snapper Creek Lakes.

B. Building sites. No new building site shall contain less than one (1) fully platted lot and have an area of less than one (1) acre. The minimum lot width of any new building site shall be one hundred twenty-five (125) feet. All existing building sites shall be as existing at the time Snapper Creek was annexed into the City on June 26, 1996 and shall be deemed in conformity with this Ordinance. Platted lots as of the date of annexation within Snapper Creek Lakes shall be exempt from the provisions of Section 14-202.6. Each platted lot shall constitute a separate building site, provided there is no encroachment of any structure(s) into the established setback areas or across property lines. If such encroachment(s) exist(s), then upon removal of same, the platted lot(s) shall be deemed separate building sites.

SECTION 3. All Ordinances or parts of Ordinances inconsistent or in conflict with the provisions of this Ordinance are hereby repealed.

¹ Deletions are indicated by strikethrough. Insertions are indicated by <u>underline</u>.

SECTION 4. If any section, part of section, paragraph, clause, phrase or word of this Ordinance is declared invalid, the remaining provisions of this Ordinance shall not be affected.

SECTION 5. It is the intention of the Commission of the City of Coral Gables, Florida, that the provisions of this Ordinance shall become and be made part of the "Zoning Code" of the City of Coral Gables, Florida; and that the sections of this "Ordinance" may be changed to "section", "article", or such other appropriate word or phrase in order to accomplish such intentions.

SECTION 6. If the Official Zoning Code of the City of Coral Gables Tables of Contents or other reference portions is affected by these provisions, then changes are approved as a part of this Ordinance.

SECTION 7. This Ordinance shall become effective upon the date of its passage and adoption herein.

PASSED AND ADOPTED THIS THIRTEENTH DAY OF SEPTEMBER, A.D., 2022.

(Moved: Mena / Seconded: Anderson) (Yeas: Anderson, Fors, Jr., Mena, Menendez, Lago) (Unanimous: 5-0 Vote) (Agenda Item: F-4)

APPROVED:

DocuSigned by: 3B880AB93824A5... VINCE LAGO MAYOR

ATTEST:

DocuSigned by: 96DD5AC59C2047E...

BILLY Y. URQUIA CITY CLERK APPROVED AS TO FORM AND LEGAL SUFFICIENCY:

DocuSigned by:

MAYan

MIRIAM SOLER RAMOS CITY ATTORNEY